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W IPH Mt S Rifeew
’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of Indial

Ref: NITS/2022/RO/.. 8. Date:28.03.2022

Rajva Sabha Question No. 3061

(a) whether an approval from an Ethical Committee or an Institutional Review Board of the
concerned institution is necessary to conduct mental health studies among school and college
students, using sensitive psychological questionnaire and others to probe anxiety, depression
and suicidal tendencies among them, and

Reply: No such studies have been carried out at NIT Sikkim, nor has the institute permitted any

outsider researchers to conduct such sensitive studies.

(b) if so, what disciplinary action the researchers who conduct the survey would have to face
and what penalties would be imposed on them if such studies are done without approval of
these committees?

Reply: Not applicable, as no such studies have been conducted/ permitted so far at NIT Sikkim

TR

Registrar In-charge

Regesirar In-charge
Natonai Instiute of Tochnology Sikkm,
Ravangia South Sikur



3/28/22, 4:15 PM NIT Sikkim Mail - Rajya Sabha Question No. 3061

N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

J

Rajya Sabha Question No. 3061

1 message

Dr. Taraknath Kundu <taraknath.kundu@pnitsikkim.ac.in> Mon, Mar 28, 2022 at 3:49 PM

To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>
Cc: dsw@nitsikkim.ac.in, Dean Academic <dac@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Dear Sir,
Kindly note my opinion / suggestion about reply to the subject mentioned Rajya Sabha question:

Till now no such psychological studies among students have been carried out at NIT Sikkim, nor has the institute
permitted any outsider researcher to conduct such sensitive studies. In light of this fact the following may be the answer

of the institute:
a) NIT Sikkim shall consider constitution of an Ethical Committee of an Institutional Review Board to approve conduct of

such mental health studies (if any) in future.
b) Second part of the question is not applicable, as no such studies have been conducted legally or illegally so far at NIT
Sikkim.

‘ubmitted for consideration.

TK

FI-HCS

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1728538511025380645&simpl=msg-f%3A17285385110... 1/1



3/28/22, 4:49 PM NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure for conducting mental he...

N . Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

)

Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure

for conducting mental health studies among students "-reg.
2 messages

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Mon, Mar 28, 2022 at 12:56 PM
To: dsw@nitsikkim.ac.in, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>
Date: Mon, 28 Mar 2022, 12:51
Subject: Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure for conducting mental
health studies among students "-reg.
To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, NITA Establishment Section
<Establishment@nita.ac.in>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi
<director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>,
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <registrar@nith.ac.in>,
“Airector@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>,
.<gistrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@uvnit.ac.in>, <registrar@uvnit.ac.in>,
<director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, <registrar@nitk.edu.in>, <director@nitt.edu>,
<registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>, <director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <director@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>,
<directornitnagaland@gmail.com>, <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, <director@nitpy.ac.in>, <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
P M Kala <aradmn.nit-uk@gov.in>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>,
<regis@iiests.ac.in>
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please refer to the trailing mail dated 24th March, 2022 in connection with above
mentioned subject. All NITs and IIEST Shibpur are requested to send the point wise
...formation of the parliament question no.3061 to this Division by today 03:00pm
positively.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com

rttps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 17285276 14592182546 &simpl=msg-f%3A1728527614...  1/3



3/28/22, 4:49 PM NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure for conducting mental he...

https://www.education.gov.in/en
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Azadi Ka
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From: "Kham Ngaih Lun" <knlun.edu@nic.in>

To: "Dinesh Prasad Saklani" <director.ncert@nic.in>, "Harsh Kumar" <secy.ncert@nic.in>, "Manoj Ahuja" <chmn-

cbse@nic.in>, "Prof. Mamidala Jagadesh Kumar" <cm.ugc@nic.in>, "Mrs. Kamini Chauhan Ratan” <ratankc.up@nic.in>,

"Secretary, UGC" <secy.ugc@nic.in>, "Rakesh Ranjan" <ashe-mhrd@gov.in>, "Vineet Joshi" <ashe-moe@gov.in>,

"Neeta Prasad” <nestaprasad@pib.gov.in>, "Mrutyunjay Behera" <mrutyunjay.b@nic.in>, "Purnendu Kishore Banerjee"

<pk.banerjee@nic.in>, cm@nios.ac.in, "kvs commissioner" <kvs.commissioner@gmail.com>, chairman@aicte-india.org,

"NITs Division of Ministry of HRD" <nit.edu@nic.in>, commissionernvs@yahoo.com

Cc: parliamentncert2022@gmail.com, "sweta cbse" <sweta.cbse@gmail.com>, "rpsingh cbse"

<rpsingh.cbse@cbseshiksha.in>, ugcparliament2019@gmail.com, technicalsectiontwo@gmail.com,

nvsparliament@gmail.com

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2022 3:55:05 PM

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure for conducting mental health
idies among students "-reg.

MOST IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT QUESTION

Respected Sir/Madam,
Please provide inputs on the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding "
Procedure for conducting mental health studies among students " . The text of the Question is

reproduced below :-

Procedure for conducting mental health studies among students

3061. SHRI SURESH GOPI:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

~ whether an approval from an Ethical Committee or an Institutional Review Board of the concerned
institution is necessary to conduct mental health studies among school and college students, using sensitive
psychological questionnaire and others to probe anxiety, depression and suicidal tendencies among them, and

(b) if so, what disciplinary action the researchers who conduct the survey would have to face and what
penalties would be imposed on them if such studies are done without approval of these committees?

2. It is requested to kindly provide para wise reply for framing reply of above parliament question
immediately through return mail on ts.rautela@nic.in, knlun.edu@nic.in, abhishek.edu@nic.in,
sateesh.edu@nic.in, arunnaithani.edu@gov.in, vijay.95@gov.in, by today.

With regards,

(KHAMNGAIHLUN)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Education,

Department of School Education & Literacy

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A1728527614592182546&simpl=msg-f%3A1728527614...  2/3



3/28/22, 4:49 PM NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No 3061 for 30.03.2022 regarding " Procedure for conducting mental he...
Tele: 23381434

Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in> Mon, Mar 28, 2022 at 3:17 PM
To: "Dr. Taraknath Kundu" <taraknath.kundu@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

Thanking you,

Sincerely,

Office of the Registrar
National Institate of Technology Sikkim

Ravangla, South Sikkim

PAYRd B HRTAT
g et e fafees,
aiwren, afér Rifeea

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A17285276 14592182546 &simpl=msg-f%3A1728527614...  3/3



8/10/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: URGENT : Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be answered on 12.08.2021 regarding Faculty vacarncies.

M Gma H Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd URGENT Rajya Sabha Unstarred Questlon No 2760 to be answered on 12.08. 2021 regardmg Faculty vacancies in
Schools of Planning and Architecture

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Mc
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, DHANANJAY TRIPATHI <dhananjaystripathiS@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message -—--—-
From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>
Date: Mon, Aug 9. 2021, 6:01 PM
Sub,ev( URGENT Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be answered en 12.08.2021 regardmg Faculty vacancies in Schools of Planning and Architecture
D .com>, <d|rf~dor @mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi <director@manit.ac.n>, Registrar MA
cl nit dgp sc.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>, <regisira rac.in>, <direct
§nizjsr,ac;'~.>. <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <(eclxrrar@mtxmacilP. <direcior@vnit.ac.in>,
>, <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrki.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <
i K.ac.in>, <director@nitk.edu.in>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, <regisirar@nitk.edu.in>, <direct
n>, <director@nitap.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <nitarunachai@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelh
af‘ao in>, <awnr"é)rn manipur.ac.in>, <dsrr—ctur@mtm ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>. ar nitmeghalaya
c:mmaxl (,ﬂ >, <registrar@niinagatand.ac.in>, SANKARA!
iLcom>, <renitap@gmail.com>, <director@r

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dung: >, Pawan Kumar <pawan. szr-'2017' @gov.n>, RAVINDER KUMAR <ravikr.edu@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,
Please refer to this Division's appended email.

_. Inorder to enable us to firm up reply for the above cited Parliament Question, it is requested to kindly furnish information in the follow
tomorrow morning (11 AM):-

Faculty Position Vacancies till January. How long these ERisEing Vasameies Tl
Sl.No. Name of NIT Eanctionad Faculty in Position 2019 > | vacancies are lying January, 2019 - | M
vagank February, 2020

3. AUl 31 NITs are requested to kindly furnish above details.

4. As per details, 09 NITs (Bhopal, Calicut, Hamirpur, Jaipur, Nagpur, Patna, Raipur, Rourkela and Tiruchirappalli) have Department of Archit
in operation. These Institutes are requested to furnish separate details in the same format in respect of Department of Architecture / Planr
above.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - 1l (NITs Desk),
Nepartment of Higher Education,
nistry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,
Room No0.435, C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Dethi - 110115,
Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,
Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
hitps:/lwww.education.gov.infen

From: "NITs Division of Ministry of HRD" <nil.edu
To: "nila director" <mu L;ileC oningan‘ com>, re

, d e'tur@a
Ysr.ac.in, dlrectormmtxi’r ac.n, reg,isimr
klLac.in, dlrectcra.mts ac.in, :egmt

@mt:'l nel dxremor’bsvml ac. wn reg
sn@mt‘ edu, (,i‘eviO’ @mm ac.in,

direclor a,mtrr ac.
L.xreuicr (@)

ndeih: ac.in, ar@nitdelhi.ac.in, dires r@ns!goa.a«:. 1,
r@nitm.ac. { @gmail.com>, dxreuto'fa‘mt'nz ac.in, registrar@nitrnz.ac

in, "SANKARANARAYANASAMY K" <d n@mm ac.in>, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.

tor@idtandind. au b, tegisat @rilandin . au i, dirgclon@itesls g, regis@iiests.ac i

na.dunga@nic.in>, "Pawan Kumar” <pawan kumar2017@gov.in>, "RAVINDER KUMAR" <ravikredu@gov.in>

d“eue’r‘vnagr.
reg Q"ar’a‘»mmkk,m ac.in, n

,mmagalard ac
tall.votts, Ui
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%ﬁ%é G ma ] [ Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Starred/ Unstarred Diary No.
U2457 for 05-08-2021 regarding reserved category students in PG programmes in
liTs and NITs

NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@pnic.in> Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 2:43 PM
To: Director NIT Agartala <director@nita.ac.in>, director@mnnit.ac.in, "Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi" <director@manit.ac.in>,
director@nitc.ac.in, director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, director@nith.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in, director@nitj.ac.in,
director@nitjsr.ac.in, director@nitkkr.ac.in, director@vnit.ac.in, director@nitp.ac.in, director@nitrr.ac.in,
director@nitrkl.ac.in, director@nits.ac.in, director@nitsri.net, director@svnit.ac.in, director@nitk.ac.in, director@nitt.edu,
director@nitw.ac.in, director@nitdelhi.ac.in, director@nitgoa.ac.in, director@nitmanipur.ac.in, director@nitm.ac.in,
director@nitmz.ac.in, director@nitnagaland.ac.in, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>,
director@nitsikkim.ac.in, directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, nituttarakhand@gmail.com,
director@nitandhra.ac.in, director@iiests.ac.in, registrarnita@rediffmail.com, registrar@mnnit.ac.in, Registrar MANIT
<registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar@nitc.ac.in, registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, registrar@nith.ac.in, registrar@mnit.ac.in,
registrar@nitjsr.ac.in, registrar@nitkkr.ac.in, registrar@svnit.ac.in, registrar@nitp.ac.in, registrar@nitrr.ac.in,
registrar@nitrkl.ac.in, registrar@nits.ac.in, registrar@nitsri.net, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar@nitt.edu,
registrar@nitw.ac.in, registrar@nitap.ac.in, registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in, registrar@nitgoa.ac.in, admin@nitmanipur.ac.in,
‘egistrar@nitm.ac.in, registrar@nitmz.ac.in, registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Sukhpal Singh <sukhpal.nituk@gov.in>,
registrar@nitandhra.ac.in, regis@iiests.ac.in, registrar@nitk.edu.in, director@nitap.ac.in

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri
<kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, nits coordination <nits.coordination@gmail.com>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith Technical Section's O.M No. 38-4/2021-TS-I dated 27.07.2021
regarding Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Starred/Unstarred Diary No. U2457 for 05-08-
2021 regarding "Reserved category students in PG programmes in IITs and NITs".

2. Allthe Institutes are requested to kindly furnish the information in prescribed Excel Format latest by 29.07.2021,
11.00AM positively, so that requisite information may be provided to Technical Section. This may please be

treated as MOST URGENT.
"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - lIl (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
hitps:/iwww.education.gov.in/en

3 YEARS OF

of I f )@ CELEBRATING

,, THE MAHATMA
“Cleaniiness is next fo Godliness”

From: "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>
To: "NITs Division of Ministry of HRD" <nit.edu@nic.in>



Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 1:14:26 PM
Subject: Fwd: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Starred/ Unstarred Diary No. U2457 for
05-08-2021 regarding reserved category students in PG programmes in IITs and NITs

From: "P J Soundararajan" <pj.rajan@nic.in>

To: "Veena Dunga" <veena.dunga@nic.in>, "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, "Indrajit Kuri"
<kuri.indrajit@gov.in>

Cc: "Mrutyunjay Behera" <mrutyunjay.b@nic.in>, "PRASHANT AGARWAL" <prashant.ag@gov.in>, "L
RAGHAVENDRAN, Section Officer (TS-1) Dept. of Education” <iraghavendran.edu@nic.in>, "Sahil Sardana”
<sazhilsardana.edu@gov.in>, iitstechnicalsection1@gmail.com

Sent: Tuesday, July 27, 2021 12:37:55 PM
Subject: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question Starred/ Unstarred Diary No. U2457 for 05-08-2021 regarding

reserved category students in PG programmes in [ITs and NITs

Sir/ Madam,

Please find attached herewith O.M No. 38-4/2021-TS-1 dated 27.07.2021 regarding Provisionally
admitted Rajya Sabha Question Starred/ Unstarred Diary No. U2457 for 05-08-2021 regarding reserved
category students in PG programmes in IITs and NITs " and furnish requisite information by

28.07.2021, 11 am positively.

Regards / 9IaR,
PJ. Soundararajan / UT. ST m

Under Secretary (II'Ts) / 3{aR

Department of Higher Education / I QT&H faum
Ministry of Education / Ry dzmea

Government of India,

Room No. 428-C Wing, Shastri Bhavan,

New Delhi - 110001

Tc]e/g? HIY : 011- 2338 1698

2 attachments

@f} Detail of Students last 5 years M.Tech Msc MBA Student .xIsx
= 15K

’f% Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Question No. U2457 for 05082021.pdf
= 942K )
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NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(¢) IITs and NITs that have set up SC/ST/OBC Cells, their composition and details
about SC/ST/OBC faculty present in them?

Reply:

An institute level SC/ST Cell is formed, which comprises of the following

members:

Dr. Gopa Bhawmik Chairperson
Dr. Banavath Balaji Naik Member
Dr. Sarfaraj Alam Ansari Member
Dean Student Welfare Member

Details of ST, SC and OBC Faculty Members

SI. No. Name of the Faculty Department Category
01 Dr. Banavath Balaji Naik CSE ST
02 Dr. Sarfaraj Alam Ansari CSE OBC
03 Dr. Ranjan Basak ME OBC
04 Dr. Gopa Bhaumik CSE SC
05 Dr. Tarun Biswas CSE SC
06 Dr Hemant Kumar Kathania ECE SC
07 Dr. Molay Roy EEE SC
08 Dr. Om Prakash Mathematics SC
09 Dr. Shambunath Barman ME SC

ol

g?egistrar In-Charge

) Registrar In-charge
_Nationat Instiiute of Tso‘mo?o;y Sikkirm
Ravangia Campus, South Sikkim-73713¢
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’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India}

Ref No: NITS/202 l/R.O/..,Q.gé-. .. Date: 29.07.2021

To.
The Technical Section-1IT1 (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education.
Government of India.

Sub: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff in
academic Institutes."

Ref: Your e-mail dated:28.07.2021

Dear Madam/ Sir,

In reference to the above cited subject. point wise response has been appended
below: -

Annual Status of Permanent, temporary and guest academic/ non-academic staff at each
pay-scale in academic institutions under direct control of the Ministry against
sanctioned/prescribed strength in official documents for the last three years.
Reply:
(i) The Total Sanction Teaching post is - 38.
As per the norms (student-teacher ratio), required number of posts is - 80.
Additional posts are to be created and sanctioned by MoE - 42.

(ii) The Total Sanctioned Non- Teaching Post is 37.
As per norms additional Non-teaching posts to be sanctioned by MoE - 51.

Status for last three years given below: -

SI No. Year Post Total
1. 2018 Teaching
(i) Regular 28
(ii) Temporary 37
Non-Teaching
(i) Regular 21
(ii) Contractual 9
2 2019 Teaching
(1) Regular 27
(i) Temporary 47
Non-Teaching
(1) Regular 26

l1|Page



LVL 6 Rs. 60.33.444
LVL 19 Rs. 10.10,982

¢) the status of representation of SC, ST and OBC in it at each pay scale, and

Reply:
‘Teaching
Post Year ST SC OBt
Professor 2018 (filled) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 ]
2019 (filled) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 ]
2020 (filled) 0 0 g
Vacancy 0 0 1
Associate 2018 (filled) 0 0 g
Professor
Vacancy 0 1 2
2019 (filled) NIL NIL NIL
Vacancy 0 ! 2
2020 (filled) NIL NIL NIL
Vacancy 0 ! 2
Assistant 2018 (filled) 1 7 2
Professor
Vacancy 0 e :
2019 (filled) 1 6 2
Vacancy 0 -3 3
2020 (filled) l 6 Z
Vacancy 0 -3 2
Remark:

In teaching positions, as mentioned in the table, the posts at senior levels i.e.
Associate Professor and Professor, could not be filled even after two attempts
of recruitment. It is imperative to mention that NIT Sikkim is operating from a
temporary campus which is located at a very remote location. The harsh climatic
condition, inadequate basic amenities, difficulty associated with communication
to this remote location, the hilly terrain, temporary campus, unavailability of
necessary medical services. etc. makes faculty recruitment and retention a
daunting task. Therefore, as per the requirement and flexi-cadre and with the
approval of BOG. the said excess posts are filled against the position at the
higher level (Associate Professor & Professor).




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India}

Ref No: NITS/2021/R.0/..2 8. Date: 29.07.2021

To.
The Technical Section-II1 (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education,
Government of India.

Sub: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff in
academic Institutes."

Ref: Your e-mail dated:28.07.2021

Dear Madam/ Sir,

In reference to the above cited subject, point wise response has been appended
below: -

Annual Status of Permanent, temporary and guest academic/ non-academic staff at each
pay-scale in academic institutions under direct control of the Ministry against
sanctioned/prescribed strength in official documents for the last three years.
Reply:
(i) The Total Sanction Teaching post is - 38.
As per the norms (student-teacher ratio), required number of posts is - 80.
Additional posts are to be created and sanctioned by MoE - 42.

(ii) The Total Sanctioned Non- Teaching Post is 37.
As per norms additional Non-teaching posts to be sanctioned by MoE - 51.

Status for last three years given below: -

SI No. Year Post Total
1. 2018 Teaching
(i) Regular 28
(ii) Temporary 37
Non-Teaching
(i) Regular 21
(ii) Contractual 9
2. 2019 Teaching
(1) Regular 27
(i) Temporary 47
Non-Teaching
(i) Regular 26
1|Page
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(ii) Contractual
3. 2020 Teaching
(iifi)  Regular 26
(iv)  Temporary 42
Non-Teaching
(iii)  Regular 24
(iv)  Contractual 6

b) the total expenditure to meet the salary wages of these staff at each pay scale.

Reply:

SI. Year

No.

1. 2018-19 Temporary Faculty Rs. 2,65.11,655/-
Non-Teaching (Contractual) Rs. 28.54.,134/-
Regular Teaching
LVL 10 Rs. 1,15,61,400
LVL 11 Rs. 1,20,39,531
LVL 12 Rs. 99,74.262
Non-Teaching
LvL 1 Rs. 6,28,852
LVL 3 Rs. 50,37,956
LVL 6 Rs. 36,08.011
LVL 19 Rs. 60,733.94

2. 2019-2020 Temporary Faculty Rs.3.22.92,799
Non-Teaching (Contractual) Rs. 21,56,618
Regular Teaching
LVL 10 Rs. 1,09.72,527
LVL 11 Rs. 40.20,815
LVL 12 Rs. 2,46,18.929
Non-Teaching
LvL 1 Rs. 6,95,754
LVL3 Rs. 55.65.688
LVL 6 Rs. 58,97.841
LVL 19 Rs. 9.75.483

3. 2020-2021 Temporary Faculty Rs. 3,25,52.808

Non-Teaching (Contractual) Rs. 25.22,875

Regular Teaching

LVL 10 Rs. 1,14.45,810.48

LVL 11 Rs. 41.61.786

LVL 12 Rs. 2.40,82,166

Non-Teaching

LvL 1 Rs. 7.24,876

LVL3 Rs. 54.12,865
2|Page
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LVL 6 Rs. 60.33.444
LVL 19 Rs. 10,10.982

¢) the status of representation of SC, ST and OBC in it at each pay scale, and

Reply:
‘Teaching
Post Year ST SC OBC
Professor 2018 (filled) 0 0 2
Vacancy 0 0 I
2019 (filled) 0 0 L
Vacancy 0 0 :
2020 (filled) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 :
Associate 2018 (filled) 0 0 ¢
Professor
Vacancy 0 I 2
2019 (filled) NIL NIL NIL
Vacancy 0 ! -
2020 (filled) NIL NIL NIL
Vacancy 0 I 2
Assistant 2018 (filled) 1 7 2
Professor
Vacancy 0 -4 2
2019 (filled) 1 6 2
Vacancy 0 -3 =
2020 (filled) 1 6 2
Vacancy 0 -3 L
Remark:

In teaching positions, as mentioned in the table, the posts at senior levels i.e.
Associate Professor and Professor, could not be filled even after two attempts
of recruitment. It is imperative to mention that NIT Sikkim is operating from a
temporary campus which is located at a very remote location. The harsh climatic
condition. inadequate basic amenities, difficulty associated with communication
to this remote location, the hilly terrain, temporary campus, unavailability of
necessary medical services, etc. makes faculty recruitment and retention a
daunting task. Therefore, as per the requirement and flexi-cadre and with the
approval of BOG, the said excess posts are filled against the position at the
higher level (Associate Professor & Professor).



Non-Teaching

Year Post ST SC OBC
2018 Group A (Officers) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group B (Technical Higher) 0 0 2
Vacancy 0 1 -1
Group B  (Ministerial 0 0 0
Higher)
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group C (Technical Lower) 1 0 1
Vacancy -1 1 1
Group C  (Ministerial 1 1 0
Lower)
Vacancy -1 -1 1
Group C (Supporting Staff) 1 0 0
Vacancy -1 0 1
2019 Group A (Officers) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group B (Technical Higher) 0 0 2
Vacancy 0 1 -1
Group B (Ministerial 0 0 0
Higher)
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group C (Technical Lower) 1 0 1
Vacancy -1 1 1
Group C  (Ministerial 1 1 0
Lower)
Vacancy -1 -1 1
Group C (Supporting Staff) 1 0 0
Vacancy -1 1
Year Post ST SC OBC
2020 Group A (Officers) 0 0 0
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group B (Technical Higher) 0 0 2
Vacancy 0 1 -1
Group B (Ministerial 0 0 0
Higher)
Vacancy 0 0 0
Group C (Technical Lower) 1 0 1
Vacancy -1 1 1
Group C  (Ministerial 1 1 0
Lower)
Vacancy -1 -1 1
4|Page
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Group C (Supporting Staff) 1 0 0
Vacancy -1 0 1

d)  The reason of differences, if any between due and actual representation of SC, ST and
OBC and the details of counter measures taken thereon?

Reply:
(i) In teaching positions. as mentioned in the table, the posts at senior levels i.e.
Associate Professor and Professor, could not be filled even after two attempts
of recruitment. It is imperative to mention that NIT Sikkim is operating from a
temporary campus which is located at a very remote location. The harsh climatic
condition, inadequate basic amenities, difficulty associated with
communication to this remote location, the hilly terrain, temporary campus,
unavailability of necessary medical services, etc. makes faculty recruitment and
retention a daunting task. Earlier the reservation against higher post were not
applicable in NITs and NITs have flexible cadre for faculty. Therefore, as per
the requirement and flexi-cadre, the said excess posts at Assistant Professor
level were filled against the position at the higher level (Associate Professor &
Professor). However., the Institute is waiting for sanction of additional faculty
positions as mentioned above and the reservation roster shall be prepared
accordingly.

(i) During the first recruitment drive, probably the reservation roster was prepared
by inexperienced person as the Institute is located in remote place and no
experience person was available during the formative stage of the Institute.
However, the total required non-teaching posts is 88 against the total sanctioned
posts of 37. The difference in filling the reserved post shall be taken care of as
and when the posts are sanctioned by MoE. And new reservation roster shall be
prepared as per the new reservation rules.

W
R‘?gistrar (I/c)

Registrar in-charge
National mstijute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus, South Sikkim-737139
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7/29/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff in academic I...

G ma E ’ Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512

regarding "Status of Staff in academic Institutes."
3 messages

Director_NIT Sikkim <director@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 2:38 PM
To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 2:09 PM

Subject: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff in academic
Institutes.”

To: Director, NIT-Calicut <director@niic.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Durgapur
<director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitdgp.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Hamirpur <director@nith.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nith.ac.in>, Director, MNIT-Jaipur <director@mnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, Director, NIT-
Jalandhar <director@nitj.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Jamshedpur <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitj.ac.in>,
registrar <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Kurukshetra <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>,
registrar <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Patna <director@nitp.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, Director, NIT-
Rourkela <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Raipur <director@nitrr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Srinagar <director@nitsri.net>, Director, NIT-Silchar <director@nits.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitsri.net>, registrar <registrar@nitsri.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nits.ac.in>, Director, SVNIT-Surat
<director@svnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, Director, NITK-Surathkal <director@nitk.ac.in>, Director, NITK-
Surathkal <director@nitk.edu.in>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Tiruchirappalli <director@nitt.edu>,
registrar <registrar@nitt.edu>, director <director@nitap.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Delhi
<director@nitdeihi.ac.in>, Registrar, NIT-Delhi <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, ar <ar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Goa
<director@nitgoa.ac.in>, Registrar, NIT-Goa <registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, director <director@nitmz.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, director <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, Dr. G. Aghila
<registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, director <director@nitandhra.ac.in>,
registrar <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, director <director@iiests.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@iiest.ac.in>, regis
<regis@iiests.ac.in>, dattasn <dattasn@gmail.com>, director <director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith CDN Section letter No. H.11016/08.2028-CDN dated
27th July, 2021 on the subject mentioned above. All NITs and IIEST, Shibpur are requested
to send the requisite information immediately to cdn.edu@nic.in directly under
intimation to this Section, so that the said assurance be timely fulfilled.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - [l (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,
Ministry of Education (Shikshia Marilralaya),

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1706518985256833061&simpl=msg-f%3A17065189852... 1/3



7/29/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff in academic l...

Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,
Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en

Cleaniiness is next fo Godiiness

1. wew T Mfdd/Prof. Mahesh Chandra Govil

frewr®/Director
APig Mefet SwiE fafeen, National Institute of Technology Sikkim

d 59 Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512.pdf
321K

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <reg|strar@n|t5|kknm ac.in> Wed JuI 28 2021 at 3: 01 PM
To: DHANANJAY TRIPATHI <dhananjaystripathi9@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

3 59 Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512.pdf
321K

Reglstrar Offlce <reg|strar offlce@nlt5|kk|m ac.in> ' Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 3:25 PM
To: Account Section <accounts@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

Thanking vou,

Sincerely,

Office of the Registrar
National Institute of Technology Sikkim

Ravangla, South Sikkim

padd $1 Praiad

https://maiI.googIe.com/maiI/u/O’?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1 706518985256833061&simpl=msg-{%3A17065189852... 2/3
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= 59 Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512.pdf
— 321K

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A170651898525683306 1&simpl=msg-f%3A17065189852... 3/3



7129/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2295 to be answered on 02.08.2021 regarding Reserved Posts for SCs/STs/OBCs ...

G ma f l Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2295 to be answered on 02.08.2021 regarding

Reserved Posts for SCs/STs/OBCs in Central Universities/ Research Institutions.
2 messages

NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@pnic.in> Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 5:08 PM
To: Director NIT Agartala <director@nita.ac.in>, director@mnnit.ac.in, "Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi" <director@manit.ac.in>,
director@nitc.ac.in, director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, director@nith.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in, director@nitj.ac.in,
director@nitjsr.ac.in, director@nitkkr.ac.in, director@vnit.ac.in, director@nitp.ac.in, director@nitrr.ac.in, director@nitrkl.ac.in,
director@nits.ac.in, director@nitsri.net, director@svnit.ac.in, director@nitk.ac.in, director@nitt.edu, director@nitw.ac.in,
Ddirector@nitap.ac.in, director@nitdelhi.ac.in, director@nitgoa.ac.in, director@nitmanipur.ac.in, director@nitm.ac.in,
director@nitmz.ac.in, director@nitnagaland.ac.in, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>,
director@nitsikkim.ac.in, directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, nituttarakhand@gmail.com,
director@nitandhra.ac.in, director@iiests.ac.in, registrarnita@rediffmail.com, registrar@mnnit.ac.in, Registrar MANIT
<registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar@nitc.ac.in, registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, registrar@nith.ac.in, registrar@mnit.ac.in,
registrar@nitjsr.ac.in, registrar@nitkkr.ac.in, registrar@svnit.ac.in, registrar@nitp.ac.in, registrar@nitrr.ac.in,
registrar@nitrkl.ac.in, registrar@nits.ac.in, registrar@nitsri.net, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar@nitt.edu,
registrar@nitw.ac.in, registrar@nitap.ac.in, registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in, registrar@nitgoa.ac.in, admin@nitmanipur.ac.in,

-~ ~istrar@nitm.ac.in, registrar@nitmz.ac.in, registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,

. _ Jistrar@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Sukhpal Singh <sukhpal.nituk@gov.in>,

registrar@nitandhra.ac.in, regis@iiests.ac.in, registrar@nitk.edu.in
Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>,

nits coordination <nits.coordination@gmail.com>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2295 to be answered
on 02.08.2021 regarding Reserved Posts for SCs/STs/OBCs in Central Universities/ Research

Institutions.

2. All the Institutes are requested to kindly furnish the information for the above subject
Parliament Question in prescribed Excel Format positively by 11:00 a.m. on 29.07.2021, so that
consolidated information in respect of NITs / IIEST is provided to concerned Section for firming
up reply for the Parliament Question.

rhis may please be treated as MOST URGENT.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - lll (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
hitps://www.education.gov.infen

https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/O'?ik=edO630b6dd&view=pt&search=aIl&permthid=thread-f%3A1706530878786348703&simpl=msg-f%3A17065308787... 12



7129/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2295 to be answered on 02.08.2021 regarding Reserved Posts for SCs/STs/OBCs ...

“Cleanliness is next fo Godliness”

2 attachments
ﬂ 60 Reserved post for SC ST OBC in CU.pdf
= 21K

@ Lok Sabha Unsttared Questio No 2295 for 02.08.2021.xIsx
~ 13K

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Wed, Jul 28, 2021 at 5:57 " "1
To: DHANANJAY TRIPATHI <dhananjaystripathi9@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments
44 60 Reserved post for SC ST OBC in CU.pdf
— 21K

@ Lok Sabha Unsttared Questio No 2295 for 02.08.2021.xIsx
= 13K

https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/O?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=aIl&permthid=thread—f%3A1706530878786348703&simpl=msg-f%3A17065308787... 22
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¢) Whether these reserved posts are lying vacant for quite a time;
Reply: The posts are lying vacant since march 2019.

d) If so, the details thereof indicating the time period the posts have been remained vacant and the reasons therefor; and
Reply:

(i) In teaching positions, as mentioned in the table, the posts at senior levels i.e. Associate Professor and Professor, could not be filled
even after two attempts of recruitment. It is imperative to mention that NIT Sikkim is operating from a temporary campus which is
located at a very remote location. The harsh climatic condition, inadequate basic amenities, difficulty associated with communication
to this remote location, the hilly terrain, temporary campus, unavailability of necessary medical services, etc. makes faculty recruitment
and retention a daunting task. Earlier the reservation against higher post were not applicable in NITs and NITs have flexible cadre for
faculty. Therefore, as per the requirement and flexi-cadre, the said excess posts at Assistant Professor level were filled against the
position at the higher level (Associate Professor & Professor). However, the Institute is waiting for sanction of additional faculty
positions as mentioned above and the reservation roster shall be prepared accordingly.

(ii) During the first recruitment drive, probably the reservation roster was prepared by inexperienced person as the Institute is located
in remote place and no experience person was at the Institute. However, the total required non-teaching posts are 88 against the total
sanctioned posts of 37. The difference in filling the reserved post shall be taken care of as and when the posts are sanctioned by MoE.
And new reservation roster shall be prepared as per the new reservation rules.

¢) The appropriate steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?
Reply:
The Institute is in the process of recruitment of teaching and non-teaching post. The delay in this regard is attributed to COVID-19
pandemic.

g

Registrar In-Charge
Registrer In-charge o
Nationat Institute of Technolagy m.. <im
Ravangia Campus, outh Siltkim-737139




7128/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP on "High expense on Government ...

M Gmail Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>
Fwd: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP
on "High expense on Government litigation™ - regarding.

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Tue, Jul 27, 2021 at 9:59 PM
To: DHANANJAY TRIPATH! <dhananjaystripathi9@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Tue, Jul 27, 2021, 6:33 PM

Subject: Fwd: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP on "High expense on
Government litigation" - regarding.

To: Director, MNNIT-Allahabad <director@mnnit.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Calicut
<director@nitc.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Jamshedpur <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Kurukshetra <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, Director,
NIT-Patna <director@nitp.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Silchar <director@nits.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nits.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitsri.net>, registrar <registrar@nitsri.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, director <director@nitsri.ac.in>, Director, SVNIT-Surat <director@svnit.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@vnit.ac.in>, Director, NITK-Surathkal <director@nitk.edu.in>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitk.edu>, director <director@nitttrchd.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitt.edu>, nitarunachal
<nitarunachal@nitap.ac.in>, Director, NIT-Delhi <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, Registrar, NIT-Delhi <registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in>,
meghalaya, director <director.meghalaya@gmail.com>, director <director@nitmz.ac.in>, registrar
<registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, director <director@nitnagaland.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>,
SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, Dr. G. Aghila <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, director

<director@nitsikkim.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@iiest.ac.in>, regis <regis@iiests.ac.in>, director <director@iiests.ac.in>

Reminder

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please refer to this Divisions mail dated 01-07-2021 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the
requisite information has not been received from your Institute.

2. It is once again requested to please furnish the requisite information to_this Divisions latest by Today.
positively.

This may be treated as Most Urgent. same information Jaipur NIT

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - 1l (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No0.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://lwww.education.gov.infen
https://maiI.google.com/maiI/u/O’?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=a|l&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1 706455594895768445&simpl=msg-{%3A17064555948... 1/2



7128/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP on "High expense on Government ...

“Cleantiness is next to Godliness

From: srathore@mnit.ac.in

To: "NITs Division of Ministry of HRD" <nit.edu@nic.in>, "nits coordination" <nits.coordination@gmail.com>, "Indrajit Kuri"
<kuri.indrajit@nic.in>, "Pawan Kumar" <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, "Veena Dunga" <veena.dunga@nic.in>

Cc: registrar@mnit.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in

Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 4:56:26 PM

Subject: Re: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP on "High expense on
Government litigation" - regarding.

Sir/Madam,

Please find attached herewith the desired information for needful.

With kind regards,

sk 3k 3K 5K 5K 3K 5K 3K 5K 3K 5K 3K 3K 3K 3K 3K 3K 3K 3K 3K 5K 3K 5K 3K 5K 3K 3 5K % 3k 3K 5k 3K 3K %K 3K 3K K K KK KKK kX

Dr. Suman Rathore

Deputy Registrar,

Administration & Establishment

Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)

Nodal Officer (RTI Cell and Public Grievance)
Malaviya National Institute of Technology Jaipur

Mobile: 9549657321
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-3 RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019.PDF
— 91K
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B P tenfrel S Rifeed
' NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{(An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Date: 01.07.2021

To

The Technical Section — III (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)
Government of India

Sub: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP
on "High expense on Government litigation" - regarding.

Respected Sir/Madam,

In reference to above cited subject, please find the information in the prescribed format.

a) The details of the expenditure on lawyers fees and other related expenses incurred by
Government on litigation where Government is a party during the last five years;
Reply: NIL

b) The details of the expenditure on lawyer’s fees and other expenses incurred by
Government on litigation initiated by it, as well as litigation for dispute inter-se
Government Ministries, Departments and Public Sector Undertaking during the last

five years;
Reply: NIL

«~ ¢) The details of steps taken by government to reduce expenditure on litigation?
Reply:SHE~ /12 be, e Mee A .
_ « S
4D frurindi ovel, ComRivee IS AoamE
TR S L) ?,Q

M&uwg)

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



R P uRnfet S Rifeed
' NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

{An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India}

Ref. No: NITS/Admin/MoE/2021-22/RO/284 Date: 28" July 2021

To

The Technical Section — IIT (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)
Government of India

Sub: Assurance for RSUQ No.1227 for 28.11.2019 raised by Shri Amar Patnaik, MP
on ""High expense on Government litigation'' - regarding.

Respected Sir/Madam,

In reference to above cited subject, please find the information in the prescribed format.

a) The details of the expenditure on lawyers fees and other related expenses incurred by
Government on litigation where Government is a party during the last five years;
Reply: NIL

b) The details of the expenditure on lawyer’s fees and other expenses incurred by
Government on litigation initiated by it, as well as litigation for dispute inter-se
Government Ministries, Departments and Public Sector Undertaking during the last

five years;
Reply: NIL

¢) The details of steps taken by government to reduce expenditure on litigation?

Reply: An Institute level committee is formed to resolve such issues amicably, if

any.

Registrar Sd/-

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim,ac.in
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7126/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Re: RSUSQ No. 1173 for 29.07.2021 asked by Shri K. Somaprasad.

g | 6 Registrar Office <registrar.offi itsikkim.ac.in>
(lfz Gnﬂja” egistrar Office <registrar.office@ni

Re: RSUSQ No. 1173 for 29.07.2021 asked by Shri K. Somaprasad.

1 message

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Fri, Jul 23, 2021 at 4:51 PM
To: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Cc: NIT SIKKIM Director Office <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>, Dean
Academic <dac@pnitsikkim.ac.in>

Dear Madam/Sir,
The reply of the question (RSUSQ No. 1173) from NIT Sikkim is attached herewith. Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the

same.

Regards,

Dr. Achintesh N. Biswas

Registrar (1/C)

NIT Sikkim

On Fri, Jul 23, 2021 at 12:48 PM NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in> wrote:

Respected Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith a copy of RSUSQ No. 1173 for 29.07.2021 regarding
composition of reserved categories in Centrally funded technical institutions. TC
Section has requested to furnish the reply of the question by 5.00PM today. All NITs
and [IEST, Shibpur are requested to furnish the reply of the question to this Division in
the enclosed format by 4.00PM today so that requisite information may be provided to
TC Section.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,

Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
hitps://www.education.gov.in/en

T,
i
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“Cleanliness is next to Godliness™
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https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1706074375253061395&simpl=msg-f%3A17060743752...
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7/26/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Re: RSUSQ No. 1173 for 29.07.2021 asked by Shri K. Somaprasad.

Registrar (In-Charge)
NIT Sikkim

Ravangla
Sikkim-737139

i} RSUSQ No. 1173_NIT Sikkim.docx
= 15K

httos://mail.qooqIe.com/mai|/u/0?ik=ed0630b6dd&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f°/o3A1 706074375253061395&simpl=msg-f%3A17060743752... 2/2



No. H.11016/10/2021-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education
%k %k K

C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New: Delhi
Dated.the, 23‘“ July; 2020

Subject:—~ Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no 1162 for 29.07.2021 reg Vacant ngtstjq;;he
Ministry — reg.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of Rajyac,Sa.pqu_gp;s@ged
Question no 1162 for 29.07.2021 reg Vacant Posts in the Ministry . The te'xjc: of the question
is given as under: '

Vacant posts in the Ministry
1162 Shri Syed Zafar Islam:Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

{a) the number of vacant posts in the Ministry and its subordinate offices,. Central
Universities and other educational/ technical/ management institutes; and '

(b) the number-wise, post-wise, pay scale and company-wise details of the people engaged
through outsourcing? T

2. All the bureaus are requested that the relevant inputs (soft copy in word format) may
be provided to CDN Section on urgent basis at cdn.edu@nic.in

Enclose: As above

(Ajéé'tfk@_mj)

 US(CDN)
o dng724

L oasm ©AASE

2. AS(CU) C‘} P

3. spe 2 Ner wAY )(.4—-

4. (iCC/Mgmt(‘ﬂ R\ REIY

5. EA/Admin(3)

6. ADG L§) \?\”\

A
Copy to: ‘50. K(u Wﬂ:

US(IT) / US(nT)/ Li}«()/ US(1IM)/ US(ISER)/ US(TS.IV/TSVIT)/ US(Lang)/US(CU.cdn)/ US(U.5)/ US(TC)/, US(U.1A/UGC)/ US(Est)



W IS dRifet swie fifwed
’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Ref. No.: NITS/MoE/2021-22/R.0/282 Date: 24" July 2021

To,

The Technical Section-IIT (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Education,

Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110115

Sub: Rajva Sabha Unstarred Q.No.1162 for 29.07.2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution are as
follows:-

a) The number of vacant posts in the Ministry and its subordinate offices, Central
Universities and other educational/technical/management institutes; and

Reply: Teaching Post: 12 posts
Non-Teaching: 8 posts

b) The number-wise, post-wise, pay scale and company wise details of the people engaged
through outsourcing?

Reply: The outsource manpower is hired through CIS Bureaus Facility Services Pvt. Ltd.
& Snow Lion and Manpower Services Pvt. Ltd. and are paid wages as per the Minimum
Wages Act of Government of India issued and amended by Ministry of Labor &
Employment from time to time.

List of Outsource Manpower deployed in NIT Sikkim Ravangla

SL Category No. of Personnel
No.
01 Chowkidar (Security) 40
02 Ministerial 11
03 Gardening, etc 04
04 Housekeeping 16
05 Technical Manpower 11
06 Medical Staff 04
07 Drivers 06
Total 92

Registrar Sd/-

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim ~ 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



?

Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Rajya Sabha Question - Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in> Fri, Mar 5, 2021 at 12:31 PM
To: Director NIT Agartala <director@nita.ac.in>, director@mnnit.ac.in, "Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi" <director@manit.ac.in>,
director@nitc.ac.in, director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, director@nith.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in, director@nitj.ac.in,
director@nitjsr.ac.in, director@nitkkr.ac.in, director@vnit.ac.in, director@nitp.ac.in, director@nitrr.ac.in,
director@nitrkl.ac.in, director@nits.ac.in, director@nitsri.net, director@svnit.ac.in, director@nitk.ac.in, director@nitt.edu,
director@nitw.ac.in, director@nitdelhi.ac.in, director@nitgoa.ac.in, director@nitmanipur.ac.in, director@nitm.ac.in,
director@nitmz.ac.in, director@nitnagaland.ac.in, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>,
director@nitsikkim.ac.in, directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, nituttarakhand@gmail.com,
director@nitandhra.ac.in, director@iiests.ac.in, registrarnita@rediffmail.com, registrar@mnnit.ac.in, Registrar MANIT
<registrar@manit.ac.in>, registrar@nitc.ac.in, registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, registrar@nith.ac.in, registrar@mnit.ac.in,
registrar@nitjsr.ac.in, registrar@nitkkr.ac.in, registrar@svnit.ac.in, registrar@nitp.ac.in, registrar@nitrr.ac.in,
registrar@nitrkl.ac.in, registrar@nits.ac.in, registrar@nitsri.net, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar@nitt.edu,
registrar@nitw.ac.in, registrar@nitap.ac.in, registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in, registrar@nitgoa.ac.in, admin@nitmanipur.ac.in,
registrar@nitm.ac.in, registrar@nitmz.ac.in, registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar@nitandhra.ac.in, registrar@nituk.edu.in,
regis@iiests.ac.in, registrar@nitk.edu.in, dattasn <dattasn@gmail.com>, director@nitap.ac.in

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, nits coordination <nits.coordination@gmail.com>, Mr Madan Mohan
<mmohan.edu@gov.in>, RAVINDER KUMAR <ravikr.edu@gov.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

NITs Division has received a notice for the Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted
Question regarding "Students admitted in PG Courses at NITs". The Question will be
put down for answer on 18.03.2021. The points of the Question are as under:-

(a) total number of students admitted in M.Tech, M.Sc, M.S, M.C.A and M.B.A
programmes of each NIT along with their SC/ST/OBC/EWS composition from 2016
onwards;

(b) total number of students who withdrew from these programs after taking
admissions at each NIT along with their SC/ST/OBC/EWS composition from 2016
onwards

(c) which of the NITs have set up SC/ST/0BC Cells in their campus; and

(d) provide data for each of the programmes separately?

The details in response to points (a) & (b) may please be furnished in the attached
format (Rajya Sabha Question on Students admitted in PG courses at NITs.docx).

With regard to point (d), it is requested to kindly provide the data for each of the
above mentioned programmes separately in the format attached to seek details in
response to points (a) & (b) of the above Question. For example the data for each of
the disciplines offered under M.Tech. / M.Sc. / M.S. / M.C.A. / M.B.A. programmes
may be furnished in the above format.

All the NITs & IIEST are requested to kindly furnish their Institute's inputs on all
four points by 10.03.2021 positively. The document / excel file may please be
furnished to facilitate compilation of information in respect of all 32 Institutes.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”

Thanks & Regards,



Technical Section - Il (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en

“Cleanliness is next to Godliness”

From: ravinderd5@gmail.com

To: "NITs Division of Ministry of HRD" <nit.edu@nic.in>
Sent: Friday, March 5, 2021 10:33:24 AM

Subject: Fwd: Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Mr Madan Mohan <mmohan.edu@gov.in>

Date: Thu, Mar 4, 2021 at 5:44 PM

Subject: Fwd: Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

To: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, ravinder45 <ravinderd5@gmail.com>

From: "Shri Amit Khare" <secy.dhe@nic.in>

To: "Mr Madan Mohan" <mmohan.edu@gov.in>

Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 5:09:48 PM

Subject: Fwd: Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

Office of Secretary (HE)

Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education

Room No. 127-C, Shastri Bhawan

Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road

New Delhi - 110 001

Tel. No. +91-11-2338 6451
+91-11-2338 2698

Fax No. +91-11-2338 5807

" Think Before You Print !
"Save Paper - Save Trees !!

From: rsgns@sansad.nic.in

To: "secy dhe" <secy.dhe@nic.in>

Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 4:52:23 PM
Subject: Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA

Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- U4078, U558



The Question Will be put down for -- 18/03/2021

Answer on the Ministry Department -- Education( EDU)

Students admitted in PG courses at NITs

Shri Elamaram Kareem: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state

(a) total number of students admitted in M.Tech, M.Sc, M.S, M.C.A and M.B.A programmes of each NIT along with
their SC/ST/OBC/EWS composition from 2016 onwards;

(b) total number of students who withdrew from these programs after taking admissions at each NIT along with their
SC/ST/OBC/EWS composition from 2016 onwards

(c) which of the NITs have set up SC/ST/OBC Cells in their campus; and

(d) provide data for each of the programmes separately?

#» Rajya Sabha Question on Students admitted in PG courses at NITs.docx
= 15K
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Assurance Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1511 Regarding

Sl Name Year Allocation and expenditure on various The purpose of creating these The The reasons of
No. | of NIT posts under the ministry: The details of | posts and the reason therefore; | representation of | difference, if any,
physical and financial status of SC, ST and OBC between due and
allocation and expenditure, during the in these posts; and actual

last three years on temporary, adhoc representation of

and contractual posts in each of the SC, ST and OBC

departments and agencies under the and the details of

control of Ministry counter measures

taken thereon?
(@) (b) (©) (d)
Category Expenditure

Temporary Faculty | Rs.1,09,25,672.65/- | The sanctioned faculty strength is | The Institute is | A recruitment drive
Non-Teaching Rs.17,82,037.69/- 38 out of which at present there are | following the | was done to fill the
1 2017-18 | Temporary only 26 regular faculty members | prescribed vacancy in regular
Temporary Faculty | Rs.2,63,38,314.52/- | in position. The present students’ | recruitment  rules Teaching and Non-
Non-Teaching Rs.28,54,134.06/- strength is 960. Hence, the student | and other guidelines | Teaching position of
2 NIT 2018-19 | Temporary teacher ratio of NIT Sikkim is |as and  when | NIT Sikkim in 2018-
Sikkim Temporary Faculty | Rs.3,22,80,025.87/- 37:1, which is way above the | received from the | 19. However, filling
Non-Teaching Rs.21,56,618.09/- prescribed ratio of 12:1. As per the | ministry to ensure | the post of Professor,
3 2019-20 | Temporary norms 80 Teaching posts and (80 | proper Associate professor

x 1.1) 88 Non-Teaching posts are
required. Therefore, to cater the
needs of the students and to
maintain the sanctity of teaching-
learning process, 42 additional
Teaching positions and 51 Non-
Teaching positions are to be
created/sanctioned by the MOE.
Considering the acute shortage of
regular Teaching and Non-
Teaching staffs, Institute was
compelled to recruit faculty &
staff on purely temporary basis.

representation  of
SC, ST and OBC
candidates

and ‘A’ level posts in
non-teaching
position is a daunting
task due to
inadequate basic
facilities at  this
remote location and
temporary campus.

o

Registral

1 GreRehl JRIH Rifera
tional Institute of Technology Sikk
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M Gm ali Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Questioh No. 1511 & 1512

NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in> Thu, Feb 4, 2021 at 11:26 AM
To: Director NIT Agartala <director@nita.ac.in>, director@mnnit.ac.in, "Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi" <director@manit.ac.in>,
director@nitc.ac.in, director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, director@nith.ac.in, director@mnit.ac.in, director@nitj.ac.in,
director@nitjsr.ac.in, director@nitkkr.ac.in, director@uvnit.ac.in, director@nitp.ac.in, director@nitrr.ac.in, director@nitrkl.ac.in,
director@nits.ac.in, director@nitsri.net, director@svnit.ac.in, director@nitk.ac.in, director@nitt.edu, director@nitw.ac.in,
director@nitdelhi.ac.in, director@nitgoa.ac.in, director@nitmanipur.ac.in, director@nitm.ac.in, director@nitmz.ac.in,
director@nitnagaland.ac.in, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, director@nitsikkim.ac.in,
directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Director <director.nit-uk@gov.in>, nituttarakhand@gmail.com, director@nitandhra.ac.in,
director@iiests.ac.in, registrarnita@rediffmail.com, registrar@mnnit.ac.in, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>,
registrar@nitc.ac.in, registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in, registrar@nith.ac.in, registrar@mnit.ac.in, registrar@nitjsr.ac.in,
registrar@nitkkr.ac.in, registrar@svnit.ac.in, registrar@nitp.ac.in, registrar@nitrr.ac.in, registrar@nitrkl.ac.in,
registrar@nits.ac.in, registrar@nitsri.net, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, registrar@nitt.edu, registrar@nitw.ac.in,
registrar@nitap.ac.in, registrar@nitdelhi.ac.in, registrar@nitgoa.ac.in, admin@nitmanipur.ac.in, registrar@nitm.ac.in,
registrar@nitmz.ac.in, registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in, "Dr. G. Aghila" <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in,
registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in, registrar@nitandhra.ac.in, registrar@nituk.edu.in, regis@iiests.ac.in, registrar@nitk.edu.in,
di-~ctor@nitap.ac.in

L. Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, nits coordination <nits.coordination@gmail.com>

Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith scanned letters No. 11016/07/2018-CDN dated 20th January,2021 and F. No
11016/08/2018-CDN dated 20th January,2021 regarding Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 1512 regarding "Status of Staff Academic Institutions". and Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 1511 regarding "Allocation and Expenditure on various post of under the Ministry.

2. It is once again requested to all NITs and IIEST Shibpur please furnish the requisite information in
the prescribed format (enclosed along this email) to this Division 5.02.2021 positively so that
requisite information may be provided to concern Department urgently.

This may be treated as Most Urgent.

Ylease acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”
Technical Section - lll (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,
Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,
Room No.435, C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,
Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
hitps://lwww.education.gov.infen

“Cleanliness is next o Godliness”




3 attachments

@ Assurance 1511.docx
22K

Assurance 1512.docx
21K

-@ Assurance unstarred Question No. 1511 & 1512.pdf
69K
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MOST IMMEDIATE

F.No.H.11016/07/2018-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
CDN Section

k¥ %k
229-C, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 20® January, 2021

Subject: Assurance given in -rospect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1511
regarding "Allocation and expenditure on various posts under the Ministry".

Reference is invited to CDN Section's communication of even no. dated 26™ April,
2018 and subsequent reminders last one dated 21% August, 2020 on the above subject.

2 Despite repeated reminders to all concerned, the requisite information has not so far
been received. Rajya Sabha is pressing hard for fulfilment of this assurance.

3 All the concerned Bureau Heads are requested kindly to direct the concerned officers of
their Bureau to furnish the requisite information immediately to CDN Section, along with a soft
copy mailed to cdn.edu@hnic.in, so that the said assurance be timely fulfilied.

(Ajeet Kumar)
Under Secretary (CDN)
Intercom: 724
AS (TE) 8 883 10
ascyy U
p
JS (HE)
JS (Mgt. & L) )

\APETHE) ()

Copy to:

Dir (IITs&IIITs)-i.r.0. lITs (g )

Dir (NITs)- i.r.o. NITs & SPAs (-6 .)

m;ence) -i.r.0. Research Councils N

DD (EAD)-i.r.o. IISc Bangalore, IISER Bhopal, IISER Thiruvanathapuram & IISER Tirupati (g )

US (Mgt)-i.r.o. [IM Bangalore, [IM Indore, [IM Rohtak, [IM Raipur, [IM Ranchi, IIM Kashipur, IIM
Bodh Gaya, [IM Sambalpur & [IM Jammu (<1 )

US (TS1V)-ir.o. NITTTR Bhopal ( {0)

US (CU.CDN)-iro.CUs | \!
(1)

Dir (TS-VII) i.r.o. BoATs/BoPT, NITIE, SLIET, NIFFT, NERIST, CIT, GKCIT

\l\\w .



2

MOST IMMEDIATE

PARLIAMENT ASSURANCE

F.No.H.11016/08/2018-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
CDN Section

3% %k

229-C, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 20™ January, 2021

Subject: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1512
regarding ""Status of staff in academic Institutions"'.

Reference is invited to CDN Section’s communication of even number dated 26th
April, 2018 and subsequent reminders last one dated 21st August, 2020 on the above subject.

2. Despite repeated reminders to all concerned, the requisite information has not so far
been received. Rajya Sabha is pressing hard for fulfilment of this assurance.

3. All the concerned Bureau Heads are requested kindly to direct the concerned officers of
their Bureau to furnish the requisite information immediately to CDN Section, along with a soft
copy mailed to cdn.edu@nic.in, so that the said assurance be timely fulfilled.

(Ajeet Kumar)
Under Secretary {(CBN)
é Intercom: 724
. 2
sy B ISE
ascuy (V)
JS (HE) Cﬂ
JS (Mgt. & L) L%>
\ﬁDG/(HE) (.UW

Copy to: & S_ \

Dir (IITs&IIITs)-i.r.o. lITs

Dir (NITs)- i.r.o. NITs & SPAs Cé )

DD (Science) -i.r.o. Research Councils C-] )

DD (EAD)-i.r.o. IISER Pune, IISER Bhopal & IISER Berhampur C?) /

US (Mgt)-i.r.0. IM Ahmedabad, ]IM Bangalore, [IM Calcutta, [IM Indore, [IM Rohtak, IIM Raipur,
IIM Ranchi, IIM Tiruchirappalli, IIM Kashipur, IIM Bodh Gaya, IIM Sirmaur, [IM

Visakhapatnam, IIM Sambalpur, IIM Jammu (
US (Language)-i.r.o. CIIL, Mysore ( \C \ '
Dir (TS-VII) i.r.0. BoATs/ BoPT. CIT {1} )
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M Gmaﬂ Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q.No.364 Dated.04.02.21

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Mon, Feb 1, 2021 at 3:17 PM
" To: Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Forwarded message -~—-——-

From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Mon, Feb 1, 2021, 2:21 PM

Subject: Re: Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q.No0.364 Dated.04.02.21

To: nita director <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>, Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi <director@manit.ac.in>,
Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>, <registrar@nitc.ac.in>, <director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>,
<registrar@nith.ac.in>, <director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>, <director@nitjsr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>,
<director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>, <director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, <director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrki.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>, <director@nitsri.net>, <regisirar@nitsri.net>,
<director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.ac.in>, Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, <director@nitt.edu>, <registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>,
<director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>, <nitarunachal@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <ar@nitdelhi.ac.in>,
<director@nitgoa.ac.in>, <registrar@nitgea.ac.in>, <nitmanipur@yahoo.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>, <director@nitm.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitm.ac.in>, ar nitmeghalaya <ar.nitmeghalaya@gmail.com>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>, <registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, <thiangizote@yahoo.co.in>,
<directorniinagaland@gmail.com>, <regisirar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, Dr. G. Aghila <registrar@nitpy.ac.in>,
<directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>, <registrar@nituk.ac.in>, <director@nituk.ac.in>, <rcnitap@gmail.com>,
<director@nitandhra.ac.in>, <registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>, <regis@ilests.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri <kuri.indrajit@nic.in>

Respected Sir \ Madam,

~'ease refer to this Division's trailing email.
Ffom perusal of the details received from the NITs & IIEST, Shibpur, following point-wise shortcomings have been observed:-

(a) the Institutes have not provided the "total number of students admitted in Ph.D. programmes of each NIT along with their
SC/ST/OBC/EWS compotion for the academic years 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20";

(b) the Institutes have not provided the "total number of students who withdrew from Ph.D. programs after taking admissions at
each NIT along with their SC/ST/OBC/EWS composition for the academic years 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20"; and

(d) the aforesaid data has not been provided for each of the programmes separately. As per requirements, the details are required
to provided for each of the programmes where Ph.D. courses are offered.

Though a format was earlier circulated, however, for better understanding, the details in respect of your Institute may please be
furnished in the following format:-

S No. Name of Year [Total students admitted in Ph.D. programmes Students who withdrew from Ph.D. programmes
NIT Total sC ST OBC EWS Total sC ST OBC EWS
2017-18 = [o) 2 2 ®) 4 o) [s] 4 c
1 2018-19 3 o) 4 2 (@) [¢) o o [s) 6
2019-20 3 o o 3 o o) o) () o o
Fotal 10 0 2 7 0 4 &) o 1 )

. The break-up of above figures Ph.D. program-wise may_also be given as separate annexure.

it is requested to kindly furnish above details by 4:00 p.m. today as the briefing of the Question has been called by the Hon'ble
Education Minister at 10:30 a.m. on 02.02.2021.

3

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line’

Technical Section - Ili (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en

“Cleanliness is next to Godliness™
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' NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, MHRD, Govt. of India)
Ref. No NITS/Admin/MOE/RO/21-29 Date: 02.01.2021

To

The Technical Section — IIT (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)
Government of India

Sub: Rajva Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 for 04.02.2021 regarding the

“Backlog vacancies in Ministries”

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the above cited subject and as requested, please find below the point-wise

reply for NIT Sikkim.

(a) Whether it is a fact that there are a large number of backlog vacancies in Ministries,
Public Sector Undertakings, Insurance Sector, Banks, and other Public Sectors in which
youth from Other Backward Classes, SCs and STs are to be appointed;

Reply: The vacancy status is provided in Table 1

(b) The Department-wise details of said vacant posts;

Reply:
Table 1:- Vacancy details of NIT Sikkim.
Teaching Post
Particular SCs STs OBCs UR Total
Vacant 0 2 8 : 2 12

Non-Teaching Post
Particular SCs STs OBCs UR Total
Vacant 1 -3 2 7 7

*Excluding promotional posts. %

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim - 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim,ac.in
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’ NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, MHRD, Govi. of India)

(c) The number of reserved posts on which appointment have been granted against backlog
vacancies during last three years;
Reply: NIT Sikkim carried out recruitment drives for faculty and staff in 2018-19.
Five backlog posts (UR) were filled. The backlog reserved posts could not be filled
during last three years due to unavailability of suitable candidates against the
posts.

(d) The details of steps taken by the Ministry to fill up the backlog during last three years?
Reply: NIT Sikkim carried out recruitment drives for faculty and staff in 2018-19.
The backlog posts could not be filled due to unavailability of suitable candidates

against the posts.

Registrar In-charge . .-

Registrar In-charge
National Ins! Sikkim
Ravangla Campus, South Sikkim-73713°

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim - 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim,ac.in



1/29/2021 NIT Sikkim Mail - Fwd: Rajya Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 for 04.02.2021 regarding "Backlog vacancies in Ministries"

-

M Gm a" Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd: Rajya Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 for 04.02.2021 regarding
"Backlog vacancies in Ministries"

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in> Fri, Jan 29, 2021 at 1:14 PM
To: Ranjan Basak <basakranjan@gmail.com>, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: NITs Division of Ministry of HRD <nit.edu@nic.in>

Date: Fri, Jan 29, 2021, 12:11 PM

Subject: Rajya Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 for 04.02.2021 regarding "Backlog vacancies in Ministries”
To: <nita.director@gmail.com>, <registrarnita@rediffmail.com>, <director@mnnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnnit.ac.in>,
Prof. N. S. Raghuwanshi <director@manit.ac.in>, Registrar MANIT <registrar@manit.ac.in>, <director@nitc.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitc.ac.in>, <director@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <registrar@admin.nitdgp.ac.in>, <director@nith.ac.in>,
<registrar@nith.ac.in>, <director@mnit.ac.in>, <registrar@mnit.ac.in>, <director@nitj.ac.in>, <registrar@nitj.ac.in>,
<director@pnitjsr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitjsr.ac.in>, <director@nitkkr.ac.in>, <registrar@nitkkr.ac.in>,
<director@vnit.ac.in>, <registrar@vnit.ac.in>, <director@nitp.ac.in>, <registrar@nitp.ac.in>, <director@nitrr.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitrr.ac.in>, <director@nitrkl.ac.in>, <registrar@nitrkl.ac.in>, <director@nits.ac.in>, <registrar@nits.ac.in>,
<director@nitsri.net>, <registrar@nitsri.net>, <director@svnit.ac.in>, <registrar@svnit.ac.in>, <director@nitk.ac.in>,
Registrar NITK <registrar@nitk.ac.in>, <director@nitt.edu>, <registrar@nitt.edu>, <ssathish@nitt.edu>,
<director@nitw.ac.in>, <registrar@nitw.ac.in>, <director@nitap.ac.in>, <registrar@nitap.ac.in>,
<nitarunachal@nitap.ac.in>, <director@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <ar@nitdelhi.ac.in>, <director@nitgoa.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitgoa.ac.in>, <nitmanipur@yahoo.in>, <admin@nitmanipur.ac.in>, <registrarnitmanipur@gmail.com>,
<director@nitm.ac.in>, <registrar@nitm.ac.in>, <ar.nitmeghalaya@gmail.com>, <director@nitmz.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitmz.ac.in>, <thiangizote@yahoo.co.in>, <directornitnagaland@gmail.com>,
<registrar@nitnagaland.ac.in>, SANKARANARAYANASAMY K <director@nitpy.ac.in>, Dr. G. Aghila
<registrar@nitpy.ac.in>, <directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <registrar@nitsikkim.ac.in>, <nituttarakhand@gmail.com>,
<registrar@nituk.ac.in>, <director@nituk.ac.in>, <rcnitap@gmail.com>, <director@nitandhra.ac.in>,
<registrar@nitandhra.ac.in>, <director@iiests.ac.in>, <regis@iiests.ac.in>

Cc: Veena Dunga <veena.dunga@nic.in>, Pawan Kumar <pawan.kumar2017@gov.in>, Indrajit Kuri
<kuri.indrajit@gov.in>, RAVINDER KUMAR <ravikr.edu@gov.in>

PARLIAMENT MATTER

Sir \ Madam,

Please find attached herewith Rajya Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 for
04.02.2021 regarding "Backlog vacancies in Ministries" received from CDN Section.

It is therefore requested to furnish point-wise reply of the above Parliament Question
to this Division by 04.02.2020 so that the reply in respect of all 32 institute shall be
compiled and forwarded to concerned Division of the Ministry in time bound manner.

"Please acknowledge receipt and reply in-line”
Technical Section - 1l (NiTs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,

Room No.435, C - Wing,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110115,

Tel: 011-23070177, Fax: 011-23384345,

Emails: nit.edu@nic.in & nits.coordination@gmail.com
https://www.education.gov.in/en
httne:limail nnnala ramimailiN2ik=adNARKAAAR view=nt& search=all& nermmsaid=msa-f%3A 1690205819964 181749&simpl=msa-f%3A1690205... 1/2



/

PRALIAMENT QUESTIOM

URGENT
FNo.H.11017/01/2021-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education

229C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the &€ "“January, 2021

Subject: Rajya Sabha Admitted Starred Question No. 41 (11"" Position) for
04/02/2021 regarding “Backlog vacancies in Ministries” - reg

The undersigned Is directed to enclose herewith a copy of O.M
dated 27.01.2021 received from Department of Personnel and Training on the
above mentioned question for providing inputs/information.

2. it is requested that part-wise Information may please be provided by
tomorrow 11:00 AM to CDN Section along with a soft copy mailed to

cdn.edu@nic.in.

(M K Meena)
Deputy Secretary (CDN)
Intercom: 725

Encl: As above
To

AS(TE)

AS(CU)

JS(HE)

JS(A)

JS{Mgt &L)
EA(HE)

JS&FA

JS(ICC & Policy)
ADG




Immediate/
Parliament Question

F. No. 41017/2/2021-Estt.(Res)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel and Training
b
North Block, New Delhi
Dated the 27% January, 2021

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Rajya Sabha adimitted Starred Question No. 41 (11% Position)
for 04.02.2021 regarding “Backlog vacancies in Ministries” by
Ch. Sukhram Singh Yadav; Smt. Chhaya Verma; Shri
Vishambhar Prasad Nishad- reg.

Kindly find enclosed copy of the above cited Question for Rajya Sabha
admitted as Starred for reply on 04.02.2021. It is requested that inputs in
respect of each parts of the above Question may be sent to this Department
positively by 5:00 PM on 01.02.2021 so that a suitable reply could be
prepared for kind consideration of Hon’ble MOS (PP).

-

(Debabrata Das)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel.: 23093307

To,

All the Ministries/Departments, as per standard list.

\
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From : rsqns@sansad.nic.in Fri, Jan 22, 2021 11:41 AM
Subject : Backlog vacancies in Ministries
To : usparl@nic.in

PROVISIONALY ADMITTED QUESTION FOR THE RAJYA SABHA
Starred /Unstarred Diary No.-- S437, S428, S431
The Question Will be put down for -- 94/062/20821

nswer on the Ministry Department -- Personnel, Public Grievances

and Pensions( PER) ) -
I W //44'“3
DS CRez) W
oy el
US C Bee)

P
L—Ret 7|

Backlog vacancies in Ministries

Ch. Sukhram Singh Yadav:

Smt. Chhaya Verma:

Shri Vishambhar Prasad Nishad: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
to state

(a) whether it is a fact that there are a large number of backlog
vacancies in Ministries, Public Sector Undertakings, Insurance
Sector, Banks and other Public Sectors in which youths from Other
Backward Classes, SCs and STs are to be appointed;

(b) the Department-wise details of said vacant posts;

(c) the number of reserved posts on which appointments have been
granted against backlog vacancies during last three years; and

(d) the details of steps taken by the Ministry to fill up the
backlog during last three years?

19¥.2038/2021/ 2R,
T2 fer Jrogs




Parliament Matter
Immediate,
RAJYA SABHA FOR 04.02.202]
T, ON
SNo. | On. | ADMITIED | SURBJECT ASHSDIrDS & _  Scotion | Name of MP Remarks
Dv QM. (fany)
O, < 'E-Oﬂihg- et Raln 15)
1 | 5437, .671 [ Backlog vacancies in | AS(EVDS(] Ch. Suktiram
§428, | Position) Ministries -+ Singh- Yedav
S431 Smt,
ChhayaVerma;
Shri Vishambhar ™'
 Prasad Nishad  °
"UNSTARRED QUESTIONS
2| U701 |42 Grievance  Cell  in | AS(ARZPGVUS-GA(ARPQ) Shed Rajmani Patel
; Ministries
JlUs?6 | 423 National Committee to E- Shri Rakesh Sinht
review UPSC EstyB Scetion _
4 U473 | 424 Baswan committee | ; AlS- - Dr. Vinay P.
report on Civil Services | AIS-] Section Sahasrabuddhe
Examination
5 (U542, | 425 | Compiaints heard and | ASIRCVDSIAVD-IV-AY Dr. Amer Patnaik
usa3 disposed by lokpal | USCAVD-IV-AVLOKFPAL Sestion
6] U482 | 426 | Backlog vacancels of | AS(EVDS(Res.VUS(Res.Y Shri Vishambhar
OBC candidates Reservation; Section Prasad Mistiad
7|U723 |427 | Methodology for | AS(EVDS(PayVUS(Pgv)/ Pay: Shri NeerajShekhar
fixation of basic pay Section
8 |WU724 | 428 | Petition on old pension | JS{Pension)y DS(Pension) Shri NeerajShekhar
scheme

Copy forwarded to: PS to MOS(PPY APS to. MOS(PPY PSO to Secretary(PY PPS to Secretary{AR&ZPG&Pensionsy
AS(AR&ZEGY AS & EO/ ASEY AS(LRY ASREY IS(S&VY JSRSY IS (Trg.YIS(EY IS(Pensions) CWO/ All Directors/ All
Deputy Secretaries in DOPT/ DD(OLY Hindi Section/ SO(R&I)Y Mechine Room.




Ref: NITS/Admin/2020/R0/2¢- 114 Date: 18/09/2020

To.
Technical Section - IIT (NITs Desk).
Department of Higher Educaiion.
Minisiry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya).
Government of India,
Room No0.435. C - Wing.
Shastri Bhawan. New Delhi.

Sub: Provisionally admitted Raiva Sabha Unstarred Question Diarv No. U3651 for 27/09/2020
regarding vacaney in educational department.

Dear Sir/Madam.

In reference to the above cited subject. please find the response for our institute as follows:

SINo | Name of the Institution Vacant Posts Vacant Since By when the
' recruitment  for
vacant posis
would be
completed

Faculty | Non- Faculty ;I Non- Faculty fNQn-
Faculty | Faculty ! Faculiv

1. NIT Sikkim | 12%* 3 2019 | 2019 2021 | 2021

Positions of Associate Professor and Professor are vacant due to unavailability of suitable
candidates. lack of basic amenities and infrastructure in the temporary campus.

** Posts in Group A are siill vacant due to unavailability of suitable candidates, lack of basic
amenities and infrastructure in the temporary campus.

GEgd / Registie
vy Gl M R

National Insticute of Technolog
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim
(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus. Barfung. Ravangla. South Sikkim — 737139

Ref: NITS/Admin/2020/R0O/20-.\\ 3. Date: 18/09/2020

To,
Technical Section - III (NITs Desk),
Department of Higher Education,
Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya),
Government of India,
Room No.435, C - Wing,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub: Provisionally admitted Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Diary No. U1433 for 22/09/2020
reagrding “Online recruitment in Hisher Education Institution”.

Dear Sir/Madam,

In reference to the above cited subject point-by-point responses are being appended below: "

a) teaching staff that has been recruited in Higher Educational Institutes (HEIs) and Central

Universities (CUs) across the country through online selection committees.

Reply: The Institute is following the prescribed recruitment procedure laid down by the ministry

(Model Recruitment Rules) and no recruitment is done through online selection committee.

b) the number of non-teaching staff that have been recruited in HEIs and CUs across the country

through online selection committee, institution wise details thereof: and
Reply: may be replied by Ministry.

¢) the protocol developed to curb unfair practices by candidates and to ensure fair selection by the

Ministry and/or respective HElIs, if so the details thereof?

Reply: The Institute is following the prescribed recruitment rules and other guidelines received from

the ministry from time to time to ensure fair selection.

v
- Reg strdf [ %
%vaIad / Regisizar
TN Tehl HEI
National Institute of Technology Sikkin



TEIT gienforest erearsr &3
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, MHRD, Govt. of India)

To,

The Technical Section-IIT (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development
Room No. 435, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi-110001

Dear Sir,

With reference to your email communication dated 16" July, 2020, I am hereby providing the
point-wise information, as sought in the questionnaire.

1. Please provide details of sanctioned, in-position, and vacant posts of Professors, Assistant
Professors and Associate Professors are vacant in IITs, IIMs, IISERs, Central universities
and other higher educational institutions? Please also provide details as fo since when the
posts have been vacani?

Details of sanctioned, in-position and vacant posts of Professor, Associate Professors and
Assistant Professors in NIT Sikkim is given below

Posts Sanctioned In-position Vacant Since
Professor 06 00 06 2012
Associate 10 00 10 2012
Professor
Assistant 22 26 -04 2019
Professor
Total 38 26 12 2019

2. Please provide details of steps being taken by the department to Jill the vacant posts in
higher educational institutions and by when the vacancies are likely to be Julfilled?

NIT Sikkim has carried out two recruitment drives and recruited faculty members. The
first recruitment-drive was carried out in 2016 and the second recruitment drive was
carried out in 2018-2019. All the Assistant professors posts were filled. However, no
suitable candidate was found against the posts of Professor and Associate Professor. Non-
availability of proper infrastructure, housing facilities, medical infrastructure etc., at the
remote temporary campus of the Institute have made it difficult to attract candidates for
Professor & Associate Professor positions. Further, the Institute has requested the ministry
to sanction 42 additional faculty positions as per the prescribed students-teacher ratio of
12:1. The Institute is going to initiate the next recruitment drive as and when the additional
posts will be sanctioned.

3. Please provide details of initiatives taken by the department and other regulatory
authorities to attract students to pursue research? How many PhD students are currenily

enrolled in all the higher educational institutions?

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim — 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 I Website: www.nitsikldm.ac.in



The Institute takes all possible measures to attract students to pursue research. The PhD
admission process is carried out twice a year. At present total 57 number of research
scholars are doing PhD research at the Institute. The stipend, Library, hostel facilities are
provided to the scholars. The scholars are given academic freedom to attend and interact
with the academic fraternity to enhance collaborative research. The faculty supervisors are
working very hard to support good research output and mentor them constantly.

What is the number of women faculty members (also in terms of percentage of total posts)
in IITs, 1IMs, IISERs, Central universities and other higher educational institutions? What
are the steps taken to increase their share in various Jaculty positions?

At present there are 02 (two) women faculty members against the total sanctioned post of
38. The percentage, therefore, is 5%. The Institute guarantees the implementation of
woman-centered schemes of the Ministry and ensures an academically healthy, safe and
vibrant atmosphere for all faculty members without any gender discrimination. However,
non-availability of proper infrastructure, housing facilities, medical infrastructure etc., at
this remote temporary campus of the Institute have made it difficult to attract women

candidates.

What are the reasons for faculty shortage at many of the new ceniral universities or the
new IITs/IIMs/NITs? What steps are being taken by the Department to attract faculty in
these higher educational institutions?

Institute is waiting for sanctioning of required faculty positions from the ministry. The
saction of additional required faculty positions is necessary for such remotely located NIT,
as filling of professor and associate professor posts is very difficult due to the remote
location, temporary campus, harsh climatic conditions, lack of basic amenities and
facilities including essential medical facilities, lack of city life etc.

Please provide details of initiatives taken by the Department, UGC and higher educational
institutions to attract foreign faculty and Indian researchers from abroad?

The recruitment is done as per the recruitment rule of NITs.

Many of the Universities in the country are having a large number of ad-hoc faculty. How
is it affecting the quality of education being imparted and what steps are being faken by
the institutions/universities to make these Jaculty permanent afier a certain years of
teaching experience?

Engagement of ad-hoc/temporary faculty becomes necessary to teach in classes due to
shortage of regular faculty. Although it affects the quality of teaching to some extent as
continuity/retaining of such faculty cannot be ensured. The recruitment can be done as per
the rules provided by the ministry and the temporary faculty can also apply.

%WW




10.

1.

What policy is being undertaken by the department to increase the share of
SC/ST/minorities and differently-abled in the faculty in higher educational institutions?

The Institute guarantees the implementation of SC/ST/ minorities and PH centered
schemes of the Ministry. The reservation roaster is strictly maintained and observed in
recruitment and all possible/available benefits are provided to the employees of the
mentioned categories. The Institute also ensures an academically healthy, safe and vibrant
atmosphere for all faculty members without any discrimination.

Pandit Madan Mohan Malviya National Mission on Teachers and T eaching
(PMMMNMTT) aims to build a strong professional cadre of teachers by addressing all
the issues related to teachers, teaching, teacher preparation, professional development,
curriculum design, design and development of more effective pedagogy and better
assessment and evaluation methodologies. What is the current progress under this
scheme? Please provide details.

The Institute always implement all the scheme of the government, however, no application
has been received till date under this scheme.

Please provide details of initiatives being taken by the department and other regulatory
bodies in making the courses relevant and significant to the students as all as to the nation
as a whole?

The Institute constantly interacts with people from Industry and take their feedback to keep
the curriculum updated. The Institute regularly organizes curriculum development
workshops by involving all the stake holders. The curriculum is regularly updated as per
the requirements of the industry. The Institute is very dynamic in adopting new
technologies/new courses to make the students industry ready and do research on cutting
edge technologies.

Whether any assessment has been made as to how the COVID-2019 pandemic has
impacted the higher education system in the country? Please provide details thereof.

The indirect assessment has been made by the Institute. Being a technical institution the
requirement of theoretical subjects is fulfilled in online mode, however, this impacts
practical learning and hands on experience in the laboratories. The Institute is constantly
devising the mechanism/methods to teach the students in the most convenient way by
taking regular feedback, mentoring, counselling (mental as well as academic). We also
found that conducting online classes from Ravangla is difficult due to poor Internet
facility, the same problem was also faced by the students staying at remote locations.
However, the Institute is also trying to find a hybrid method to address the problems of
academically weak students or having poor internet connectivity by calling them to
campus.

%




12. Please provide details of both short-term and long-term measures contemplated to
mitigate the situation arisen out of the pandemic.

Short Term Measures: Institute has proposed to start online theory classes for all the
courses from August 2020. The online evaluation mechanism is also evolved. The teaching
material shall be provided to all the students. Students wise faculty mentors have been
assigned by each departments. Committees at the department level are also created to
address the grievances/problems of the students. The students are encouraged to talk to
faculty on mobile as and when they need. The faculty also remain in touch with the
students at department level. Special care is taken for academically weak students. All the
students have been promoted to the next semester irrespective of their backlogs. The
laboratory courses which cannot completed online due to certain academic requirements
shall be completed as and when the students return to the campus.

Long Term Goals: Enhancement of IT infrastructure to provide online teaching learning
environment. Facilitate faculty and staff to cater the need of online teaching learning
requirements. Allow students for online courses and facilitate with credit transfer.
Necessary efforts shall be made to provide internship/practical training in the industry and
arrange placements for the students in the difficult time.

W

gudiad / Registrar
National Institute of Technology Siklim




6'] NATIONAL INST ITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance, MHRD, Govi. of India)

Ref. No.:NIT/Admin/MHRD/2020/R0/20-..2%. Date: 14.03.2020

Subject: Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 268 (13" position) for answering on 18.03.2020

regarding ‘Disaster Management Courses in schools and colleges’.

Ref: F.No. H.11017/01/2019-CDN

a)

b)

c)

d)

Whether India is well equipped to tackle natural and man-made disaster:
Reply: NA

If so, what are the formulated plans or course of action to handle such situation;
Reply: NA

Whether the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA) is coordinating with Municipal
Corporation to spot unsafe building and strengthen them to withstand tremors;
Reply: NA

If so, the State and UT-wise details thereof;
Reply: NA

The details of State-wise representation received from the aforesaid course;
Reply: NA

Whether Government plans to introduce Disaster Management course in schools and colleges to
increase awareness and preparedness amongst youngsters?

Reply: NIT Sikkim is committed to bring awareness and preparedness among the
students of our Institute- regarding the different facets of a disaster management. The
courses for the same have being introduced in the B Tech curriculum from 2017-18
batch & onwards.

Name of the course : Health, Safety and Environment of credit (2)

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim - 737139
Ph.No.+91-74790-13180 | Website: www.nitsikkim,ac.in



Ref: NITS/Admin/2020/R0/20-. H%....... Date: 03/03/2020

) RSUQ No.1669 for 05.03.2020 (Maternity, paternity and childcare benefits in
Higher Educational Institutes)

SL.No. Text of Question Reply of Institute
(a) | the rules, regulations,
guidelines, instruction

manuals applicable regarding | As per Government of India guidelines.
maternity, paternity  and
childcare benefits in Higher
Educational Institutes (HEls);
(b) |which workers in  HEls | As per Government of India guidelines.
employed directly or by third
| parties are excluded from
these benefits;

(c) | whether Ministry has
conducted or commissioned | N.A
any study of implementation
of Maternity Benefit Act, 1961
in HEls in India;

(d) |year-wise details of male and ' Nature of
female, permanent and | Group | Leave Gende | 2017 |2018 | 2019
temporary teachers and non- r
teaching staff (Group A, B, C, :
and D), as well as students . ALA:;csermty J 5 L o
whose  applications were |
received, approved  or |C Paternity | M 01 00 01
rejected, details of (eave | Leave
availed; and C Child F 01 01 01
Care
Leave
(e) |Amount paid as benefits | Granted on full pay (equal to the pay drawn
during the last three years? immediately before proceeding on leave).

{I) RSUQ No.1673 for 05.03.2020 (Caste-based discrimination in universities)

SL.No. Text of Question Reply of Institute
(a) | number of cases of caste-based
discrimination reported by UGC | NIL
in various university/colleges in
past three years and current
year, year-wise;
(b) |number of Central Universities | NIT Sikkim is taking ever measure possible and is
and other Centrally Funded




Higher Educational Institutions
that have established Equal
Opportunity Cells, as mandated

by UGC;

striving to prevent harassment of students, teaching
and non-teaching staff of the society in higher
education institutions. The efforts taken by our

institute to prevent such occurrence are as follows:

1. Anti raging squad

2. Women’s grievance cell

3. St/Sc’s Cell

4. Induction programme for fresher’s

taken/proposed by the Ministry

to address caste-based
discrimination of students,
teaching and non-teaching staff
in higher educational
institutions?

(c) | State-wise details thereof; N.A
(d) |whether any action has been |N.A
taken to ensure universities that
have not established cells to do
so in a time-bound manner; and
(e) |The details of steps | NIT Sikkim is taking ever measure possible and is

striving to prevent harassment of students, teaching
and non-teaching staff of the society in higher
education institutions. The efforts taken by our
institute to prevent such occurrence are as follows:

1. Anti raging squad
2. Women’s grievance cell
3. St/Sc’s Cell

4. Induction programme for fresher’s

(1) RSUQ No.1682 for 05.03.2020 (Reservation in Central Education Institutes)
Sl.No. Text of Question Reply of Institute
(a) |the list of Central Educational | NIT Sikkim is not exempted from Central
Institutions presently exempted | Educational Institutions (Reservation in
from Central Educational | Admissions) Act, 2006
Institutions (Reservation in
Admissions) Act, 2006;
(b) | the list of programmes of study | NIL
exempted from  reservation
norms, if any, in the institutions
covered under the same Act;
(c) |whether the Ministry is | N.A

contemplating any amendments
to the same Act to bring in




relaxations or exemptions from
reservation norms to any
institution(s); and

the details of the applicability of
existing reservation norms in the
Higher Education
Institutions/Central Educational
Institutions conferred with the
status  of  ‘Institutions of
Eminence?

N.A

L
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Ravangla Campus, Bariung.

Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN:’MHRD;’R.OL.‘.3, ....QLtq’ Date: 15.07.2019
To,

The Technical Section-I1T (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Room No. 435, C- Wing

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001

Sub: RSUSO No 2893 & RSUSQ Diary No. 54114

Dear Sir/fmadam,

In reference to the inputs/information on the above cited subject of our institution is as follows:
a) the number of counselors of psychologists working in Higher Educational Institutions (HET):
Reply: NIL .
b) the average number of Counsellors or psychologists per HEL: and

Reply: N.A
¢) the steps being taken to improve mental health workforce in HEISs?

Reply: Improving the mental health workforce in HEIs is one of the most pressing issues on Engineering
Institutions of the country. National Institute of Technology Sikkim is, therefore, committed to take all possible
measures to improve the mental health of all stakeholders. The specific steps taken in this regard are outlined
below:

e Efforts have been made to engage the students in various co-curricular activities. Following clubs
managed by the students are established

(a) Photography Club

(b) Regent Inc. (a platform for the students to display their literary skills, singing, dancing etc.)

C (c) A society named NIRMAAN managed by the Civil Engineering department
' e Technical Festivals are organized in every year

e A fully fledged gymnasium has been made available to the students and other stakeholders.

e Celebration of Yoga day

e Activities arranged under Swatch Bharat Mission, Unnat Bharat Abhiyan

o An SC/ST cell has been constituted to look into the problems faced by the students belonging to those
communities.

o Remedial classes are arranged to help the students to improve their academics

o Efforts are being made to hire a consultant for the students to look after the psychological and other
issues. The matter has already been approved by the Board of Governors. The process of recruitment is to

be initiated.
Registrar In-Charge

__ Registrar In-charg

AL it Sl L §un u.'; _.‘“..
Ravangia Campus, South Sikkim-73!
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Name of Institute: National Institute of Technology Sikkim

FY Point (a)- Total Grants provided to Point (b)- Organisation
academic research (Rs. in lakhs) through which received
16.92 INSPIRE, DST
2014- >
2U18-15 3.25 SERB, DST
11.50 INSPIRE, DST
11.00 SERB, DST
2015-16 2.00 DST
17.08 SMDP
6.50 VIVESVARAYA
17.37 INSPIRE, DST
0.24 SMDP
2016-17 4.85 CSIR
19.00 DST
0.35 UDHD
14.81 INSPIRE, DST
4.00 SERB, DST
2017-18 17.25 SMDP
35.76 VISVESVARAYA
0.45 UDHD
2.00 SMDP
2018-19 25.22 VIVESVARAYA
7.00 DST
1 rﬂ\q
5 Account Section 8|
National Intitte of Technology SKKm

\r- Registrar In-charge
National Institute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus, South Sikkim-73713%9




Ref. No:NITS/Admin./MHRD/R.0/19-181/

Date:

03.07.2019

=1

National Institute of Tchnology Sikkim

SLN

Particulars

General

SC

OBC/
SEBC

Professor 5 0 0 0 0 5
Associate Professor 11 0 0 0 0 1"
Assistant Professor 13 3 1 B 0 22

Professor

Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0
Associate Professor 0 0 0 0 0 0
Assistant Professor 18 8 1 2 0 27

Associate Professor

Assistant Professor

peavemeie

Professor 0
Associate Professor 0
Assistant Professor 0
B 4 0 g Ry
Registrar In<charge.
National Institute of Technology Sikidm

Ravangla Campus, South Sikkin:-737139



NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY SIKKIM

(An Institute of National Importance Under MHRD, Govt. of India)

Ref. No: NITS/Admin./MHRD/R0O/ \4 - 193~ Date: 03.07.2019

To,

The Technical Section Ill, MHRD,

Department of Higher Education Government of India,
Shastri Bhawan,New Delhi, 110001

Subject: Rajya Sabha Unstarred question no. 1473 and 1477

Dear Sir,

Please find the information on Lok Rajya Sabha Unstarred question no. 1473 and
1477as below:

1473. SHRI BINOY VISWAM

a. The number of faculty positions that are vacant in Central Universities, Indian
Institute of Technology, National Institute of Technology and other centrally funded
Institutions; A :

Response: At present 11 faculty posts is lying vacant at NIT Sikkim.

b. The details of vacancies of Professors, Associate Professors and Assistant
Professors in the Schedule Caste, Schedule tribe and Other Backward Class

categories;
Response:
Particular Sanctioned Filled Vacant
Faculty - 38 27 11
Assistant Prof. 22 27 -5
Associate Prof 11 0 11
Professor 5 0 5
Summary of Assistant Professor )
e s
PARTICULARS SC ST OBC UR TOTAL
SANCTIONED 3 1 5 13 . 22
ACTUAL
POSITION 6 1 2 18 27
VACANT -3 0 3 -5 -5

Registrarn-charge
National Insttute of Technology Sikikim
Ravangla Campus, South Sikidn-737139

Ravangla, Barfung Block, South Sikkim - 737139, Ph.No,+91-74790-13180, Website: www.nitsikkim.ac.in



Quealie. 58 Mgy

Information Sort from: Academic Affairs

{a) The details of seats earmarked for disable students in all the Central Universities/ Institutions in
the country, university-wise?

Ans) 5% of total seats matrix

Course Total Disable Seats | Filled in 2018-19
Seats

uG 160 08 02

PG 60 03 0

(b) Whether it is a facts that 84% of above seats have been left vacant?

Ans) Yes.

(c) The reasons why Central Universities/ Institutions are showing laxity in helping disabled youth
get admissions; and?

Ans) NIT Sikkim is ready to help however less number of disabled students applied for courses. Since the
NIT Sikkim located at the remote location as well as hilly Terrain, this might attract the less number of
disable students.

(d) The steps proposed to ensure that disabled students get admission as per their rights in all
Universities?

Ans) NIT Sikkim has created disabled friendly academic atmosphere in terms of courses, Logistic
facilities and Transportation despites it's functioning from temporary campus.

_ gistrar, Academic

4ssistant Registrar (Academic)

National Institute of Technology
Sikkim
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, BRVT.OF INDIA}
Ravangla Campus, Barfung, Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737 139
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Ref. No: NITS/Admin. /MHRD/RO/ 7 December, 2018

To.

The Technical Section - i1 (NITs Desk),

Department of Higher Education,

Ministry of Human Resource Development, L
Room No.435. C - Wing, Shastri Bhawan,

New Delhi- 110 001

Subject: Assurance given in respect of Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred Question No. 741

Reference: F.N0.4-4/2017-SC/ST

Dear Sir,

With reference to the email dated 4" December, 2018 regérding Rajya Sabha Starred/Unstarred
Question No. 741, please find the information from NIT Sikkim as below:

|. Whether a number of posts meant for SC/ST categories are lying vacant in the Ministries of
Human resources Development and Food Processing Industries and Rajasthan universities;

Response: Detail is given below

_ Faculty ~ Staff
Sanctioned Filled Sectioned Filled
SC 5 x 6 2 K
ST 2 1 0 3

Difference in sanctioned and filled post will be adjusted in the next recruitment.

2. The measures being taken by Government to fill up the vacant posts and by when these would by
filled up;
Response: Advertisement has already been published and scrutiny process is going on,

If not, measures are taken the reasons thergof?
Response: NA

L

Thank you,

Rational Institute m

RavmghCampus,SmﬂtSﬁ&im 737139




Ref No: NITS/ ADMIN/MHRD/R.O/5 2% - Date: 13.07.2018

To,
The Technical Section-III (NITs Desk)
Department of Higher Education
MHRD, Room No-435, C Wing,
Shastri bhawan Delhi-110001

Subject; Foreign Faculty Member in [ITs

Ref: Email Dated 12.07.2018

Dear Sir/ Madam,
Please refer to your email dated 12.07.2018 regarding the Involvement of Foreign Faculty Members
in [ITs and the response of NIT Sikkim as below:

(a) Whether it is a fact that Foreign faculty members are teaching in premier educational
institutions in the country including Indian Institute of Technology (IITs)
‘Response: No Foreign Faculty members are teaching at NIT Sikkim

(b) If so, the details thereof; and
Response: NA

(¢) The details of terms and conditions including financial package on the basis of which foreign
faculty members have been appointed to teach in country’s educational institutions?
Response: NA

'

—Q

(Dr. Md. Nuru_uaman)
Registrar In-Charge

Registrer. ln—Cham
National Instituie of Temnloymm

Ravangla Campits South Sikkim-737139

MWMW

= e s N T . . . - —— . . .
Y G\ S o o S Yy WI—" et ’ R, T e e e S oada



———

RS iyt e U SV IDE 3 ke ol R ST R T g SRR PR SRS R

RefNo: NITS/Admin/MHRD/R.O/ 27/ Date: 06.02.2018

Dear Sir,

With reference to your email dated 06.02.2018 regarding Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.63
to Performance indicators for Central Universities. Please find the response as below:

(A) Whether it is a fact that the Ministry has prepared ‘Performance indicators for each of the 43
central Universities: NA

(B) Whether it is also a fact that the Ministry proposes to sign a MoU with each university and
make the performance indicators mandatory to get funding; NA

(C) If so, the details thereof and the reasons thereof: NA

2. It is requested that the requisite information/material for note for supplementary on the
following points may kindly be furnished today itself:

(I).$tatus of MoUs signed with HEIs under Rules 229 of GFRs, 2017:

Response: ‘ ; '
NIT Sikkim is an Institute of national importance formed by Government of India by the NITs
Act2007.

(II). Steps taken to improve quality and ranking (national/international) of HELs:
Response:

(a) Introduced new courses like PhD, M.Tech, M.Sc and Biotechnology.

(b) Improved the faculty student ratio for better and quality education.

(¢) To improve the. students’ conveyance we have come up with more transportation facilities
for the students.

(d) More buildings have been hired for hostel purpose.

(e) Increased volume of books in the library.

() Collaborations have been made with IITs, NITs and international universities.

(g) Allocated funds from TEQIP for research of faculty and students.

i s s

Dr. Md. Nurujjaman

Registrar In-Charge

N&iogaj Institute of Teehnology Stkkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139



(IID). Steps taken to increase GER and research in HELs:

Sikkim is a state where numbers of students are very less for technical education and most of the
state seats remain vacant. To increase theé awaréness among the students about technical
education, NIT Sikkim has taken following steps:

1. We have formed a ¢ommittee called CDAP (Community Development and Awareness
Programme) through which our faculty and staff members have adopted some villages
and are working for the awareness of technical education among the schools.

We have distributed leaflets in the various school of Sikkim for the awareness of JEE
Mains Exam.

2. Qur faculty / students members are going to various schools to teach Sciences and Math
to the students.

3. Institute is conducting Inspire Programme to aware students about the Science and
‘Technology.

4. Faculty members have brought projects and writing projects to different funding agencies
to improve the research outcome of the institute. Institute is helping research scholars,
faculty members through TEQIP programme.

(IV). Use of ICT/digitalization

Institute is using digital platform in the form of e-books, journals etc. to facilitate students and
faculty membets. Institute is in the process of implementation of ERP in various departments of
the Institute for proper accounting, recordkeeping etc,

(v), Information on Institutions of Eminence: NA

Dr. Md. Nurujjaman
Registrar In-Charge
Registrar In-Charge

National Institate of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim- 737139
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE, BOVT, OF INDIA)
Revangla Campus, Burfang, Ravangla,South Sikkim - 737 139

——————————————————————"

2" August, 2017

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2145 to be answered on 03.08.2017

Students strength (Total number of students pursuing studies in NITs} till date

Courses Gen SC ST OBC Others Total
uG 145 46 35 111 - i 337 !
PG 10 04 01 04 19
Ph.D 40 03 01 07 - 57
M.Phil e - = = 13 p
Others - —- - —e- - I '
Total 195 59 37 122 --- 413

gcm«« uzlo&lﬁ
Dean In-Charge {Academic Affairs)

(0) 03595—26(‘”}42 0}
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www.nitsikkim.ac.in
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National Institute of Technology Sikkim

(AN INSTITUTE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANGE; GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ravangla Campus, Burfang, Ravangla, South Sikkim - 737 138

I%’et.r\m NITS/ADMIN [MHRDY R6714%

2™ August, 2017

Rajya Sabha Provisionally Admitted Starred / Unstarred Question Diary No. 5.4446 for 03.08.2017
asked by Shri P.L Punia regarding Faculty positions in Central Institutions:

Recruitment against Vacant Seats 2014-15 to 2016-2017

2014-i5 2015-16 2016-17
Category | Vacant Recruitment | Vacant Recruitment | Vacant Recruitment of
Faculty of Faculty | faculty of Faculty Faculty Faculty held
Paosition held against | Position held against | Position against the
the vacant the vacant vacant col. [6]
col.[2] col.[4]
[1] 2] E [4] [5] [6] [71
Gen 18 No 19 19 Nil Action plan is
sC 07 No 07 07 Nil being prepared
ST |02 No |02 01 01 to fill up the
0OBC 10 No 10 02 08 vacant position.
Other - - - - _ - '
Total 38 38 29 09

Dr. Md.

Registrar in-Charge
‘ Registrar In-Charge
National Institute of Technology Sikkim e
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139 0&9-“

rujjaman

av\cg\qo\;\:
Prepared by: Ms. Sujata Dhungana
Junior Assistant {Registrar in-Charge Office)

8670364831 (O) 03585-260042 {O) @ wwwonitsikkim.ac.in



National Institute of Technology Sikkim

E@v. NO/NITS JADMIN [ M-H Bty R.¢ :&5

2™ August, 2017
Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 202
Statement of Faculty Position on:
No. of Sanctioned Posts No of Existing Posts No of Vacant posts
Sl | Nameof | Nameof |Gen |SC |ST |OBC | PwD | Total | Gen | ST | SC | OBC | PwD Total | Gen | SC | ST | OBC | PwD | tota
no | the posts
Student ,
01 | NITSikkim | Assistant |19 |07 |02 |10 |0 38 19 |07|01]02 |0 29 0 0 |o1|08 |0 09
Professor
Details of teaching tomﬁ.m filled up, catégory-wise, during the last three years { 2015, 2016.2017)
Name of Name of General SC ST OBC PWD Total
Institute posts
NIT Sikkim Assistant 19 07 01 02 0 29
Professor

Dr. Md. Nurujjaman

Registrar In-Charge

Registrar In-Charge

National lnstitute of Technology Sikkim
Ravangla Campus South Sikkim-737139
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Prepared by: Ms. Sujata Dhungana
Junior Assistant (Registrar In-Charge @ffice)
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M Gma]! Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Fwd Rajya Sabha Unstarred Questlon No 208 ralsed by the Hon'ble Member Smt
Vandana Chavan to be answered on 24, 04 2015 Assurance regardmg

REGISTRAR NIT SIKKIM <reg|strar@n|t51kk1m ac.in> Tue, May 16, 2017 at 12:13 PM
To: technical section <technicalsection3@yahoo.co.in>
Cec: directoroffice@nitsikkim.ac.in, Registrar Office <registrar.office@nitsikkim.ac.in>

Dear Sir,

Please find the response of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No: 208 as below:

Sl No. Question Answer

(a) The steps taken by the Government towards No Information available at NIT Sikkim
implementation of National Litigation Palicy.

(b) The data pertaining to number of cases where NA
Government is a litigant pending before different
courts, Department-Wise including duration of
pendency and current stage of the cases:

(c) The steps taken by Government to encourage Nil
settlement via ADR by Government Departments
and the number of cases in which ADR has been
resorted by the Government Departments.

(d) The number of cases where action has been taken NA
by Government Departments during the notice
period u/s 80 of CPC: and

(e) Whether Government would create a NA
comprehensive database on pendency of cases?

Thank you,

Sincerely,

[Quoted text hidden}

Registrar (In-Charge)
NIT Sikkim

Ravangia
Sikkim-737139



